� our pro forma capitalization as of September 30, 2014, adjusted to give effect to the formation
transactions and the other adjustments described in the unaudited pro forma financial information
beginning on page F-2 but before this offering, the concurrent private placements and the use of net
proceeds from this offering and the concurrent private placements as set forth in �Use of Proceeds�; and

� our capitalization on a pro forma basis as of September 30, 2014, adjusted to give effect to the formation
transactions, this offering, the concurrent private placements, the use of net proceeds from this offering
and the concurrent private placements as set forth in �Use of Proceeds� and the other adjustments described
in the unaudited pro forma financial information beginning on page F-2.

You should read this table in conjunction with �Use of Proceeds,� �Selected Historical and Pro Forma Financial Data,�
and �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and the combined
consolidated financial statements and unaudited pro forma combined consolidated financial statements and related
notes thereto appearing elsewhere in this prospectus (in thousands, except per share).

As of September 30, 2014

Paramount
Predecessor
Historical

Company
Pro Forma
Prior to this

Offering
and
the

Concurrent
Private

Placements
Company

Pro Forma
Debt:
Mortgage notes and loans payable $ 497,982 $ 4,772,486 $ 2,878,885
Preferred equity obligation 112,688 225,376 �
Loans payable to non-controlling interests 41,408 41,408 41,408

652,078 5,039,270 2,920,293
Equity:
Shareholders� equity 300,229 2,479,463 3,720,885
Non-controlling interests�joint ventures and funds 1,864,586 686,486 686,486
Non-controlling interests�operating partnership �  �  905,677

Total equity 2,164,815 3,165,949 5,313,048

Edgar Filing: Paramount Group, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 122

Total capitalization $ 2,816,893 $ 8,205,219 $ 8,233,341

64

Edgar Filing: Paramount Group, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 123

Table of Contents

DILUTION

Purchasers of our common stock offered in this prospectus will experience an immediate increase in the net tangible
book value of their common stock from the initial public offering price. At September 30, 2014, we had a
consolidated net tangible book value of approximately $0.5 billion, or $12.99 per share of our common stock held by
continuing investors. After giving effect to this offering, the formation transactions, the concurrent private placements
and the other adjustments described in the unaudited pro forma financial information beginning on page F-2, the pro

[…]

forma adjustments from the initial public offering price paid by a new investor for a share of our common stock.

Edgar Filing: Paramount Group, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 124

65

Edgar Filing: Paramount Group, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 125

Table of Contents

The table below summarizes (i) the difference between the number of shares of common stock and common units in
our operating partnership to be received by continuing investors in the formation transactions and the number of
shares to be received by new investors purchasing shares in this offering, and (ii) the difference between our pro forma
net tangible book value as of September 30, 2014 after giving effect to the formation transactions and other pro forma
adjustments but prior to this offering and the concurrent private placements and the total consideration paid in cash by
the new investors purchasing shares in this offering on an aggregate and per share/unit basis (amounts in thousands,
expect share amounts).

Shares/Common
Units Issued

Pro Forma Net
Tangible

Book Value of
Contribution/Cash

Average
Price
Per

Share/
UnitNumber Percentage Amount Percentage

Shares of common stock and
common units in our operating
partnership issued in connection
with the formation transactions and
the concurrent private placements 108,051,426 44.3% $ 2,031,946 47.0%(1) $ 18.81
LTIP units/shares of restricted
stock to be granted to executive
officers, non-employee directors
and employees in connection with
this offering 4,948,570 2.0% �  �  �
New investors in this offering 131,000,000 53.7% 2,292,500 53.0% $ 17.50

Total / Average 243,999,996 100.0% $ 4,324,446 100.0% $ 17.72

(1) Represents our pro forma net tangible book value as of September 30, 2014 after giving effect to the formation
transactions and other pro forma adjustments but prior to this offering and the concurrent private placements.

66

Edgar Filing: Paramount Group, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 126

Table of Contents

SELECTED HISTORICAL AND PRO FORMA FINANCIAL DATA

The following table sets forth selected historical combined consolidated financial information and other data as of the
dates and for the periods presented. The selected financial information as of December 31, 2013 and 2012 and for

[…]

requirements, capital expenditures and potential future acquisitions. Upon completion of this offering, the formation
transactions and the concurrent private placements, we will have total debt outstanding of $3.113 billion ($2.413
billion on a pro rata basis), including debt of our unconsolidated joint ventures, with a weighted average interest rate
of 5.4%. In addition, upon consummation of this offering and the concurrent private placements, we expect we will
have an undrawn $1.0 billion senior unsecured revolving credit facility. We have historically utilized swap agreements
to establish fixed rates on otherwise variable rate debt in order to limit interest rate risk, manage anticipated cash
flows, and comply with various loan covenants and may continue to do so in the future.

Edgar Filing: Paramount Group, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 200

103

Edgar Filing: Paramount Group, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 201

Table of Contents

The following table summarizes our outstanding indebtedness as of September 30, 2014 on a pro forma basis (dollar
amounts in thousands).

Loan
Principal
Balance

Pro Rata
Share of
Principal
Balance

Fixed / Floating
Rate

Current
Annual
Interest

Rate

Estimated
Principal

Balance at
Maturity

Maturity
Date

Swap
Maturity

Date
Waterview (1) $ 210,000 $ 210,000 5.76% 5.76% $ 210,000 6/1/2017

900 Third Avenue
First lien mortgage
(2)

266,627 266,627 LIBOR + 80bps 5.17% 266,627 11/29/2017 11/27/2015
&

11/29/2017
Line of credit (3) 7,710 7,710 LIBOR + 150bps 1.70% 7,710 11/29/2017

31 West 52nd
Street
First lien mortgage
(4)

396,000 254,334 LIBOR + 85bps 5.10% 396,000 12/31/2017 12/20/2015
&

12/20/2017
Line of credit (5) 17,490 11,233 LIBOR + 150bps 2.32% 17,490 12/31/2017

Liberty Place (6) 84,000 84,000 4.50% 4.50% 84,000 6/21/2018

1899 Pennsylvania
Avenue (7) 90,600 90,600 4.88% 4.88% 81,453 11/1/2020

1633 Broadway
First lien mortgage
(8) 906,260 906,260 LIBOR + 70bps 5.33% 906,260 12/7/2016 12/7/2016
Line of credit (9) 20,000 20,000 LIBOR + 150bps 2.13% 20,000 12/7/2016 �

One Market Plaza
First lien mortgage
(10) 840,000 411,600 LIBOR + 65bps 6.16% 840,000 12/31/2019 8/9/2017
Deferred interest
added to principal
balance (11) 12,899 6,320 5.00% 5.00% 32,173 12/31/2019

Other (12) 27,299 27,299 0.50% 0.50% 27,299 10/1/2017

Total Consolidated 2,878,885 2,295,983 2,889,012

712 Fifth Avenue
First lien mortgage
(13)

225,000 112,500 LIBOR + 90bps 5.65% 225,000 3/27/2018 3/27/2015
&

3/27/2018
Line of credit (14) 9,000 4,500 LIBOR + 185bps 2.69% 9,000 3/27/2018

Edgar Filing: Paramount Group, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 202

Total
Unconsolidated
Joint Ventures 234,000 117,000 234,000

TOTAL
INDEBTEDNESS: $ 3,112,885 $ 2,412,983 $ 3,123,012

(1) This CMBS mortgage bears interest at 5.8% and is interest only through maturity. Early prepayment is subject to
prepayment penalties for defeasance, a market rate present value of the right to receive the remaining interest
payments determined in accordance with the loan terms; the loan is prepayable without penalty within three
months of the loan maturity.

(2) Represents three tranches of the loan, which have variable interest rates of LIBOR plus 80 basis points. The loan is
subject to an additional fixed margin based upon the lender�s current cost of funds which was set at 40 basis points

[…]

In order to qualify as a REIT, we are required to distribute to our stockholders, on an annual basis, at least 90% of our
REIT taxable income, determined without regard to the deduction for dividends paid and excluding net capital gains.
We expect to make quarterly distributions to our stockholders in a manner intended to satisfy this requirement. Prior
to making any distributions for U.S. federal tax purposes or otherwise, we must first satisfy our operating and debt
service obligations. It is possible that it would be necessary to utilize cash reserves, liquidate assets at unfavorable
prices or incur additional indebtedness in order to make required distributions. It is also possible that the board of
directors could decide to make required distributions in part by using shares of our common stock.

Contractual Obligations

The table below presents our total contractual obligations at September 30, 2014, on a pro forma basis, reflecting,
among other things, our repayment of outstanding indebtedness using net proceeds from this offering and the
concurrent private placements (dollar amounts in thousands):

Payments due by period

Total
Less than
one year

1 - 3
years

3 - 5
years Thereafter

Mortgages and other debt
Interest expense $ 477,991 $ 155,922 $ 255,520 $ 38,668 $ 27,881

Edgar Filing: Paramount Group, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 208

Amortization 9,147 1,135 2,918 3,216 1,878
Principal repayment 2,869,738 �  1,136,260 799,126 934,352
Tenant obligations 54,506 54,506 �  �  �

Total $ 3,411,382 $ 211,563 $ 1,394,698 $ 841,010 $ 964,111

107

Edgar Filing: Paramount Group, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 209

Table of Contents

Planned Investments

We currently have 10.4 million rentable square feet, a portion of which has contractual tenant improvement
obligations due in the next 12 months. These capital commitments are fully covered by existing cash reserves or
available property line of credit capacity. In addition, we currently intend to invest between $2.0 million and
$5.0 million in additional capital improvements in our properties through the end of 2014. This estimate is based on
our current budget and is subject to change and there are no commitments to make these improvements until such time